SUBJECT: INFORMING THE ASSEMBLY OF A GRANT AMENDMENT FOR THE WASILLA CREEK HEADWATERS STREAMBANK RESTORATION GRANT. SIGNATURE BY THE BOROUGH MANAGER NOT REQUIRED BY THE GRANTING AGENCY.

AGENDA OF: April 5, 2022

ASSEMBLY ACTION:		
presented	40	the ASSCALLY
45-2	7	BA

MANAGER RECOMMENDATION: For information only.

APPROVED BY MICHAEL BROWN, BOROUGH MANAGER:

Route To:	Department/Individual	Initials	Remarks	
	Originator	TL-ACCT	8	
	Finance Director	Ox		
	Borough Attorney	AS .		
	Borough Clerk	AM 3/2	1/22	R

## ATTACHMENT(S):

F19AC00012 Wasilla Creek Headwaters Streambank Restoration grant Amendment 2 (2pgs)

SUMMARY STATEMENT: The United States Fish and Wildlife Service has issued a time extension for the grant listed above. This amendment, once executed, will extend the expiration date to December 31, 2023.

1. DATE ISSUED MM/DD/YYYY | 1a. SUPERSEDES AWARD NOTICE dated 01/19/2021 except that any additions or restrictions previously imposed 12/22/2021 remain in effect unless specifically rescinded 2. CFDA NO. 15.608 - Fish and Wildlife Management Assistance 3. ASSISTANCE TYPE Cooperative Agreement 4. GRANT NO. F19AC00012-02 5. TYPE OF AWARD Other Originating MCA # 4a. FAIN F19AC00012 5a. ACTION TYPE Post Award Amendment 6. PROJECT PERIOD MM/DD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY From 08/01/2018 Through 12/31/2023 7. BUDGET PERIOD MM/DD/YYYY MM/DD/YYYY From 08/01/2018 Through

## NOTICE OF AWARD



## AUTHORIZATION (Legislation/Regulations)

Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act—Cooperation of agencies (16 U.S.C. §661)

In the event there are conflicting or otherwise inconsistent policies applicable to the grant, the above order of precedence sha prevail. Acceptance of the grant terms and conditions is acknowledged by the grantee when funds are drawn or otherwise obtained from the grant payment system.

8. TITLE OF PROJECT (OR PROGRAM)

WASILLA CREEK HEADWATERS STREAMBANK RESTORATION

****	SILLA ONLLIN HEADWATENS	STREAMBAIN RESTORATIO	ON .					
9a. GRA	NTEE NAME AND ADDRESS			9b. GRANT	E PROJECT DIRECTOR			
MA	ATANUSKA-SUSITNA BOROUG	SH		Mike	Campfield			
35	0 E Dahlia Ave				DAHLIA AVE			
Pa	lmer, AK 99645-6411			PALME	R, AK 99645-6411			
				Phone:	111-111-1111			
10a. GR	RANTEE AUTHORIZING OFFIC	IAL		10b. FEDER	AL PROJECT OFFICER			
Mi	ke Campfield			Frank	in Dekker			
35	0 E DAHLIA AVE			4700 E	LM Road			
PA	LMER, AK 99645-6411			Ancho	age , AK 99507			
Ph	one: 111-111-1111			Phone	9078913762			
			ALL AMOUNTS ARE S	SHOWN IN U	SD			
11. APP	ROVED BUDGET (Excludes Dir	rect Assistance)		12. AWARD (	OMPUTATION			
I Finan	cial Assistance from the Federa	Awarding Agency Only		a. Amount o	f Federal Financial Assistance (from	item 11m) \$		30,000.00
II Total	project costs including grant fun	ds and all other financial parti-	cipation II	b. Less Und	bligated Balance From Prior Budget I	Periods \$		0.00
a.	Salaries and Wages	\$	0.00	c. Less Cun	ulative Prior Award(s) This Budget P	eriod \$		30,000.00
	Fringe Benefits	\$	0.00	d. AMOUNT	OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE THIS	S ACTION \$		0.00
b.	i ilige beliefts	Φ		13. Total Fed	eral Funds Awarded to Date for Pr	oject Period \$		30,000.00
C.	Total Personnel Costs	\$	0.00		ENDED FUTURE SUPPORT			
d.	Equipment	\$	0.00	(Subject to t	he availability of funds and satisfactor	ry progress of the p	roject):	
e.	Supplies	\$	0.00	YEAR	TOTAL DIRECT COSTS	YEAR		DIRECT COSTS
f	Travel	s	0.00	a.	\$	d.	\$	
				b.	\$	е.	\$	
g.	Construction	\$	0.00	C.	\$	f.	\$	
h.	Other	\$	120,000.00	15. PROGRAM ALTERNATIVE	INCOME SHALL BE USED IN ACCORD WITH S:	ONE OF THE FOLLOWIN	ig	
i.	Contractual	\$	0.00	a. b.	DEDUCTION ADDITIONAL COSTS			e
j.	TOTAL DIRECT COSTS	>	\$ 120,000.00	c. d.	MATCHING OTHER RESEARCH (Add / Deduct Option) OTHER (See REMARKS)			
k.	INDIRECT COSTS		\$ 0.00	-	350 (1000 to ) 4 to 100 (1000 to 100			
1.	TOTAL APPROVED BUDGE	т	\$ 120,000.00	ON THE ABOVE	ID IS BASED ON AN APPLICATION SUBMITTE TITLED PROJECT AND IS SUBJECT TO THE T NCE IN THE FOLLOWING: The grant program legislation The grant program regulations.	ERMS AND CONDITIONS	INCORPORAT	
m.	Federal Share	\$	30,000.00	c. d.	This award notice including terms and condition Federal administrative requirements, cost princi			this grant.

12/31/2023

REMARKS (Other Terms and Conditions Attached -

Yes

\$

O No)

90,000.00

No Program income.

n. Non-Federal Share

This amendment is approval of a no cost period of performance extension request.

### GRANTS MANAGEMENT OFFICIAL:

Sara Williams, GRANTS MANAGEMENT SPECIALIST 5275 Leesburg Pike Falls Church, VA 22041

Phone: 505-553-5392

17. VENDOR CODE 0070215415		18. DUNS 081482960			19. CONG. DIST. 00		
LINE#	FINANCIAL ACCT	AMT OF FIN ASST	START DATE	END DATE	TAS ACCT	PO LINE DESCRIPTION	
10	20168285-10	\$0.00	08/01/2018	12/31/2023	1611	Wasilla Creek HeadwatersStreambankRestor	

# NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet)

PAGE 2 of 2	DATE ISSUED 12/22/2021
GRANT NO.	F19AC00012-02

### Terms and Conditions

 U.S. Fish and Wildlife General Award Terms and Conditions (see link https://www.fws.gov/grants/atc.html)

### 2. Mandatory Disclosures

Conflicts of interest: Per 2 CFR \$1402.112, non-Federal entities and their employees must take appropriate steps to avoid conflicts of interest in their responsibilities under or with respect to Federal financial assistance agreements. In the procurement of supplies, equipment, construction, and services by recipients and by subrecipients, the conflict of interest provisions in 2 CFR \$200.318 apply. Non-Federal entities, including applicants for financial assistance awards, must disclose in writing any conflict of interest to the DOI awarding agency or pass-through entity in accordance with 2 CFR \$200.112. Recipients must establish internal controls that include, at a minimum, procedures to identify, disclose, and mitigate or eliminate identified conflicts of interest. The recipient is responsible for notifying the Service Project Officer identified in their notice of award in writing of any conflicts of interest that may arise during the life of the award, including those that reported by subrecipients. The Service will examine each conflict of interest disclosure to determine whether a significant potential conflict exists and, if it does, work with the applicant or recipient to develop an appropriate resolution. Failure to resolve conflicts of interest in a manner that satisfies the government may be cause for termination of the award. Failure to make required disclosures may result in any of the remedies for noncompliance described in 2 CFR \$200.339, including suspension or debarment (see also 2 CFR Part 180).

Lobbying: The recipient must not use any federally appropriated funds (annually appropriated or continuing appropriations) or matching funds under a Federal award to pay any person for lobbying in connection with the award. Lobbying is influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any U.S. agency, a Member of the U.S. Congress, an officer or employee of the U.S. Congress, or an employee of a Member of the U.S. Congress connection with the award. The recipient must complete and submit the SF-LLL, "Disclosure of Lobbying Activities" form to the Service Project Officer identified in their notice of award if the Federal share of their award is more than \$100,000 and the recipient has made or has agreed to make any payment using non-appropriated funds for lobbying in connection with the application or award. See 43 CFR, Subpart 18.100 for more information on when additional submission of this form is required.

Other Mandatory Disclosures: Recipients and subrecipients must disclose, in a timely manner, in writing to the Service Project Officer identified in their notice of award or pass-through entity all violations of Federal criminal law involving fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations potentially affecting the Federal award. Non-Federal entities that receive a Federal award including the term and condition outlined in 2 CFR 200, Appendix XII—Award Term and Condition for Recipient Integrity and Performance Matters are required to report certain civil, criminal, or administrative proceedings to SAM. Failure to make required disclosures can result in any of the remedies for noncompliance described in 2 CFR \$200,339, including suspension or debarment.

### STAFF CONTACTS

1. Enter the Program Officer Contact Information:

Program Officer Name: Franklin Dekker

Program Officer Email Address: franklin\_dekker@fws.gov

Program Officer Telephone Number: 907-891-3762